GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TOURISM

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 21
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2022
AQUA TOURISM IN ANDHRA PRADESH
21. Shri Venkataramana Rao Mopidevi:
Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken any measures to introduce Aqua-tourism in the State of Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) it o, the details thercof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 21 ANSWERED ON 03.02.2022 REGARDING AQUA TOURISM IN ANDHRA
PRADESH

(a) & (b): Promotion and Development of tourism, including Aqua-tourism, is the primary responsibility of the State Governments/UT Administrations. Ministry of Tourism has sanctioned the following projects under the Coastal Circuit theme of Swadesh Darshan Scheme in Andhra

Pradesh:-
Sr. Name of the Project Amount Sanctioned
No. (Rupees in crores)
Il Development of Coastal Circuit in Kakinada - Hope Island - Coringa 67.84
Wildlife Sanctuary - Passarlapudi - Aduru - S Yanam - Kotipally (2014-
15)
2 Development of Coastal Circuit in SPS Nellore- Pulikat Lake - 49.55

Ubblamadugu Water Falls - Nelapattu - Kothakoduru- Mypadu -
Ramateertham - Iskapalli (2015-16)
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SHRI VENKATARAMANA RAO MOPIDEVI: Sir, | thank you very much for the
opportunity given. | would like to bring to the notice of the Government of India and
request that since the Andhra Pradesh is blessed with the second largest coastline of
@74 kms, inland water bodies of 8 lakh hectares and 350 sqg. Kms. of Mangrove area, there is an enormous scope for establishment of Integrated Agua Parks, aguarium complexes, oceanaria, sports fishing, tourism boats, water sports for promoting the eco-tourism for employment and income generation to the State as well as....

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief.

SHRI VENKATARAMANA RAO MOPIDEVI: Qur hon. Chief Minister, Shri Y.S. Jagan
Mohan Reddy garts under his immaculate leadership is striving hard for..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief in your question. ..(/nferru,ofions)..

SHRI VENKATARAMANA RAO MOPIDEVI: ...generation of employment to a large extent in the State and the Government of India's support in this...(/m‘erru,oﬁons)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Venkataramana ji, this is not Zero Hour. Please put your question. What is your question?

SHRI VENKATARAMANA RAO MOPIDEVI: | would like to know as to whether the
Government has taken any measures for introducing aqua tourism in the State of Andhra Pradesh.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The second supplementary.

64


SHRI VENKATARAMANA RAO MOPIDEVI: Aqua tourism could also be a good source of income for the coastal communities, especially the fishing community. Fisherfolks should be heavily engaged in agua tourism projects...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Are you reading something or putting your guestion?
SHRI VENKATARAMANA RAO MOPIDEVI: Finished, Sir.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has no other question. Now, Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, | would like to know this from the Minister. Aqua
tourism could be a good source of income for the coastal communities, especially, fishing community. Fisherfolks should be heavily engaged in agua tourism projects.
Has the Minister had any discussions with the Department of Fisheries and also the respective State Governments where there is a coastal line to collaborate on promoting the aqua tourism 7
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 22. The questioner is not present. Any supplementaries 7

*22. [The Questioner was absent]
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